

Decision MB/2023/10

of the Management Board of the Agency for Support for BEREC on the termination of the appointment of the Commission Accounting Officer as the BEREC Office Accounting Officer and on the appointment of new BEREC Office Accounting Officer

The Management Board,

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 2018/1971of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 establishing the establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Agency for Support for BEREC (BEREC Office)¹, amending Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009, and in particular Article 29 thereof,

Having regard to Decision MB/2019/13 of the BEREC Office Management Board on the financial regulation applicable to the BEREC Office and in particular Article 50 thereof;

Having regard the note from the Director-General of Directorate-General for Budget at the European Commission related to the provisions of accounting services for EU Agencies- from centralisation to sharing received on 7 July 2022 (registered under No MB (22) 48²);

Whereas:

- 1) The Management Board should appoint the Accounting Officer of the BEREC Office;
- 2) With Decision MC/2016/03 of 26 February 2016, the Management Committee appointed the Commission Accounting Officer as the BEREC Office Accounting Officer;
- 3) The European Commission communicated its intention to terminate the provision of accounting services to the BEREC Office and has requested the BEREC Office to takeover the Accounting Officer function not later than 1 November 2023³;
- 4) The BEREC Office Director has proposed to the Management Board to appoint Ioana BALAN as the BEREC Office Accounting Officer as of 1 November 2023 on the grounds of her competence as evidenced by diplomas provided to the authority authorized to conclude contracts of employment and on the bases of her professional experience.

OJ L 321/1, 17.12.2018, p. 1–35, see, https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/en/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32018R1971

² ARES(2022)4961895 - 07/07/2022

³ See, document No Ares(2023)4590041.

5) To take into account these changes, the Service Level Agreement with the competent Commission service - the Directorate-General for Budget for the provision of the accounting officer function - has to be amended accordingly.

Has adopted the following decision:

Article 1

Ioana BALAN is appointed as the Accounting Officer of the BEREC Office as of 1 November 2023.

Article 2

The appointment of the Accounting Officer of the European Commission as Accounting Officer of the BEREC Office shall be revoked as of 1 November 2023.

Article 3

The BEREC Office Director is hereby authorised to sign the amended Service Level Agreement between the BEREC Office and the Directorate-General for Budget of the European Commission in force as of 1 November 2023.

Article 4

The present decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption by the Management Board.

Done at Funchal, on 5 October 2023.

For the Management Board

Konstantinos MASSELOS Chairperson